

Sukh Dev Gil (deceased) through LRs Vs. M/ Arvind
Builder & Contractor & Anr.

C.R. No.45 of 2024

23.12.2024

Present: Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate for the
petitioners.

None for respondents No.1 and 2.

As per order dated 25.11.2024, passed by the
Additional Registrar (Judicial), Mr. Rakesh Thakur,
Advocate had put appearance, on behalf of respondents
No.1 and 2 and had filed Memo of Appearance. However,
Power of Attorney, on behalf of respondents No.1 and 2,
has not been filed.

Since, no one has put appearance, on behalf of
respondents No.1 and 2, as such, they are proceeded
against *ex parte*.

List after winter vacation for consideration.

CMP No.4251 of 2024

By way of the present application, a prayer has
been made to stay the further proceedings in Civil Suit
No.161/2013/08, titled as 'Sukh Dev Gill Vs. M/s
Arvind Builders and Contractors & Anr.', pending,
before the Court of learned Civil Judge (Senior Division),
Chamba, District Chamba, H.P.

Considering the factual position, as mentioned,
in the application, the same is disposed of, with the
direction that the learned trial Court may proceed in the
matter, but, shall not pronounce the final judgment.

December 23, 2024
(Gaurav Thakur)

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**